 BRICIHAL

Decision No. __69696
BEFORE THE PUBiIC UTILITIES COMAISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of
Goshen Land Co. Inc., dba Sierra King
Water Co., a corporation holding total
ownership of real estate and equipment
known as Sierra Water Co., now furnish-
ing water service to Tract No. 367 grant~
ed under Decision 65127. Located in an
wnincorporated area east of Three Rivers
just south of highway 198 on Mimeral
King Road, as set forth in section 1001
of the Public Ut{lity Code. o

Application No. 47647
(Filed June 7, 1965)

NN N NSNS NS

LJWV

OPINTION

In this application authority is sought to sexve as a
public utility water comp@ny‘in Tract No. 367, Tulare Cdﬁan-
The area.to be served 1s located in the NEY of.;he NE% 6£ Seétioniﬁ'
~and the NWy of the NWy of Section 9, Téwnship 175, Range 29E,
M.D.B.& M.. It 1is othefwise described as located on Mine:alfxihg
Road near State Highway 198. A report of a field studylprépared by
~an engineer of the Commisaidn's Utilities Division, Hydraulic |
Branch and & financial examiner of the Commission's Division of /// 
Finanée.and~Accounté-w111~be.inciuded In the record as -
Exhibit No;‘l;. Dufing 1961 and 1962 ‘a water'facility‘éystem.wﬂB
installed in Tract No. 367 and on March 26, 1963 the Commfssion.
granted a certificate fbf'thiSysystem:to‘H. R. Klauser III and
Richard Woike, Jr., in Decision No. 65127, in Application No.
44659.., This certificate lapsed, however, because Klausex and
Woilke failed to comply with’the terms‘bf the decision.within‘one
vear. Subsequently, Guarantee Savings and Loan Agsociation took

over the tract Including the water gystem. Guarantee has

-]'__-" -‘ |




A. 47647 fed

- transferred the syatem to Goshen Land Co., Inc., the present
applicant Only one residence is served by this system and no
other comstruction had commenced in the tract at t:ime of appli-

cation.

The sexrvice area is located gbout ifive miles from Three
Rivers. Thexe is 'a.smal'.'. mutual system at Three Rivers and a
ui:ility system at Lemon Cove, about thirteen miles from Tract No.
367. The elevation varies from 1,350' to 1,550 feet, epproximatelyr.'
The fourteen acres in the tréc_t have been subdivided into 23 lots
averaging about 20,000 square feet each.

Applicant has acquired a plant consisting of ome v;e.ll,
a 10,000-gallon pressure tank, approximately 400 fecet of 6~inch
and 1,450 feet of 4-inch ¢lass 150 asbestos-cement pipe, three:
fire hydrants and necessary valves and ~other appurtenances.

The following tabulation presents a comparison of the
balances in the utility plant accounts as determined by the _Staff

with thetbalances."fqr- these accounts set forth "., in the applieation.

, Cob,tra.ct | ‘ A—h?éh'(

Ac Installations Util.Plant  Util.Plant Ovex-
. Supported by Other  Ac.Balances Ac.Balances Y
No. Account Tivi Invoices  Costs  Per Staff Per A-LT6LT Staﬁ' |

301 Crganization _ $ S0.00g' $ 50.000 $ 300.00 $250.00
306 Land | 2,500.00°  2,500.00 = 2,500.00 =
315 Wells $ 3,825.00 3,825.00 . 1,200.00. = 375.00
32L Pumping Equipment  2,707.92. 0 2,707.92  3,000.00  252.08-
3L2 Reservoirs & Tanks 3,850.00 3,850.00: 3,850.00 . -
3L3 Trans. & Dist.Mairs = &,708.10. . 6,708.10 5,790.00. T5iE.10) -
345 Sexvices. . 1,211.90 L 1,200,900  2,15.00  503.00
318 Hydrants 210.00 __2L0.00 180,00 43%756. Y.

" Total $18,572.92 $2,550.00 $21,122.92  $21,965.00 - $8L2.08

a. Applicant estimated orgamization costs 4o be $300.00; actual costs 850.00.
b. EIstimated by applicant based on cost of raw land plus improvcments
diﬁ.ded by number of lcrt

Raw I.a.nd costs per 1ot 31 ,SOO

Improvement costs per lot 1,L.92

Reduction factor relating to o
size.of. lot dedicated {L92)

Estima.‘bed co*‘b of land.
dedicated _
_ -2=




A. 47647 ied -

This plant appears to be adequate and to comply with
the Comrission's General Order No. 103 except that the primary
well will barely meet requireﬁencs at times of full occupation
and peak demand. A nearby well owned by applicant should be
tested and commected.

The staff in its determination of the original cost
of water facilities,dedicaﬁed to u:ility‘use‘whs 8atiafied that
the funds expended for the installation of the water system were
provided by applicant's affiliated interests znd represgnt«equity
investment.

| The estimated average utility plant cost of about $918
per customer is considerably higher than the corresponding amount
for other recently certificated water systems., Several reasons
for this higher cost per customer are as follows:

() Trenching was difficult due to rock out-

croppings and, in many cases, it was
necessary to import backfill.

() The lots in the area arxe considerably
lazger than normal uxban size lots
resulting in a relatively high footage
of distribution main per customer.

(¢) Due to rocky strata, the well was expensive
to drill.

The cost per customer is expected to be reduced
considerably as adjacent areas are susdivided and‘addicibnal
customexrs are served. Two members of the b§ard of directoxs of
applicant are owners of a 47éacre tract adjoining~Ttacc No. 367.

| Applicant plans to furnish water on 2 £lat rate basis
~and requests a rate of $72 per year for a sihgle-family residéncé,
 Including premises not exceeding 18,000 square feet in area. For
premises in e#cess of i&,OOO square feet, an additionzl éhargé of
four cemts per 100 square feet 1s requested. Decision‘No; 65127
authorized a f£lat rate of $72 per yéar for a singlé-family"

residential unit, The inclusion of an additiomal charggjwould
. _ 3 _ _




A, 47647 fed *

be applicable to a majority of the lots. The hoges in this area
are expected to be predominantly permanent residences, but the
terrain is not conducive to extensive gardening. If large gerdens
develop, these customers should be metered. The additional chargc
forfareae over 18,000 square feet is mot recommended by the staff
and will not be authorized. . |
Applicant has requeated meterfrates which also differ
from the rates authorized in Decisionm No. 65127. The staff.
recommends the meter rates previously authorized in Decision No.

65127 based upon an arithmetical comparison to the prior £lat rate,

and’ this recommendation will be adopted.
The Commission finds that:

1. Public comvenience and necessity require that the
application be granted as set forth in the enSuing order.

2. Applicant possesses the financial resources to operate
the -proposed system. _
| 3. . The rates set forth in Appendix A attached hereto
are fair and reasonable foxr the service to be rendered.

4. Applicant's water supply and discribution facilities
willlprovide reasonable service for the proposed certificated
area and Substantially neet the requirements of General Ozder
No. 103 when 2 second well is comnected to the system.

5. Applicant has not yet procured a permit from the public
health: authority having jurisdiction.

The Commission concludes that the application should
be granted as- provided by -the- following oxder.

. .
/
'v




A. L7647 ded

The certificate hereinsfter granted shall be'stbject
to the following provision of law:

The Commnission shall have no power to authorize
the capitalization of this certificate of public
convenience and necessity or the right to own,
operate, or cnjoy such certificate of public
convenience and necessity in excess of the amount
(exclusive of any tax or annual charge) actually
pald to the State as the consideration for the

issuance of such certificste of public convenience
and necessity or right. T

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. A cextificate of public convenience and necessity is
granted to Goshen Land Co., Inc., doing business as Sierra King
Water Co.,.authoriziﬁg it to construct and operate a public utility
water system to serve Tract No. 367, Tulare County.

2. Applicant shall not extend nor furnish water'service
outside its certificated area boundaries without authority first
having been obtained from this Coumission. |

3. Applicant is authorized to £ile, after the cffective
date of this order, the schedules of rates set forth in Appendix
A to this oxder, tariff service area maps clearly indiqating_fhe
boundaries of the certificéted‘area, appropriate gemeral rules,
and copies of printed forms to be used in dealing with customers.
Such £ilings shall comply with General.Order No. 96~A and thé' |
tariff schedules shall become effective on the fburtb*day.afcér'l”
the datc of £iling. | |

4. The authbrity granted he;cin shall expire unless the

designated tariff sheets are filed within ome year after the
effective date of this order.




-

A. 47647 ded

5. Within ten days after the date service is first
rendered to the public under the authoxity granted herein;
applicant shall submit wri;ten notice thereof to this Commission.

6. Prior to the date service 1s first furnished to the
public under the authority granted herein, applicant shall apply
to the approprilate public health authority for a water Suﬁﬁly |
pernit for the system and report to the Commission in.wriégng,
witain ten days:. thereafter, that such application has bee@%m&de.

7. Applicant shall prepare and keep current the sygéem map
required by paragraph I1.10.a. of General Ordexr No. 103. Withih
thirty days sfter the watér‘system is placed in oPerafion under -
the authority granted herein, applicant shall file with the
Commission two copieé“of.Such map. |

8. Applicant shall record in its books of account the
utility plant accéunt balances as determined by the staff set
forth in the tabulation contained in paragraph 20 of Exhibit‘No. 1;

9. Before the number of active sexvice connections.reédhes
10, epplicant shall have cbnﬁected, as an emergéncy‘standﬁj souzce
of water supply, 1its secondafy‘well aand pump and shall notiff‘the‘
Commission invwriting;within thirty days after date of‘conneétion;

10. TFox the year’i965, applicant shall apply adepreciation
rate of three pexcent of the or;ginal cost of dép:ééiablé=plaﬁt.
Until review indicates otherwise,-applicanc shalllcontiﬁue'to-use |
this rate. Applicant shall review its depreciatibﬁ‘rates at

texrvals of five years and whenever 2 major change in depiéciable
plant occurs. Any revised depreéiacion rate shail be' detexmined

Ey: (1) subtracting the estimated future met salvage and the

'depreciation resexrve from the original cost of plant, (2)“dividingj ’5)

(PR




A. 47647 ied

the result by the estimated remaining life of the plant, and

(3) dividing the quotient by the original cost of plant. The

results of each review shall be submitted promptly to this

Commi.ssion. | | - ‘ _ .
The effective date of this order shall be ‘:wentjrv dayé

after the date bereof. | o | . |
Dated at San Francisco > Califormia, this _%_Lirday of

SEPTEMBER . 1965. |

Pes1dent

o
A ;
TN/ AL .
. LY 4N .
- : .
- ©o- .
. X .
"




A. L7647 ds

APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 4

Scheduiev No.l 1A
ANNUAL GENERAL METERSD SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metored water service furnished on an azrual basi.'}.'.‘

TERRITORY

* The area known as Tract No. 367, and vieinity, located about 5 miles
nortbeast of Tkree Rivers, Tulare County. -

RATES. :
: Por Meter

' Per Month

Menthly Quantity Rates: L

Fﬁ-‘rst 800 cu-ftt or less SsSowroonrssreensnsvsanan 3 5-25
Nom 1,200 cu-ft-, per 100 cl.ft. vscsssevesenmonse -30
Next 2,000 C‘u.ft., per J-Oo C‘u-f’t. [N YNy YY) . .26
OV'OI‘ L,OOO Cu-ft-, per lCO c’&.ft.-..--.-.---..--..- .23

~ Per Meter
‘ , Poe Year
‘Annual Minimum Charge: i
FOI' 5/8 X 3/4’-1110:0. me‘ter SPosssrtrssansrsesrovasnsas i $ 63.00
For 3/4-1DCh BOLEL cererrennrerneiratinranan 78.00
For d~inch MELer v.vevicvcnnnnecrorennoases | 108.00
FOI‘ l%g"inCh noter L :‘183-00
FOI‘ 2-inCh meter SSsssantrerbbsrhnasssnenay 252.00

Tke Anmual Minimm Cherge will entitlo the

customer to the quantity of water eack month

which one~twelfth of the annual minfmum

charge will purchase at the Monthly Quantity
- Rates. . ‘ '

SPECTAL CONDITTIONS

1. The amuual minfmm charge applies to service during the 12-month
period commoncing January 1 and 4is due in advanes. If & permanent resicent
¢f the ares has beez a customer of tho uwtility for at least 12 momths, ke

(Continued) _ |




APPENDIX A
Pago 2 of 4

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

zay elect, at tho beginnming of the calendar year, %o pay prorated minfimum
charges in advance at intervals of less than ome yoar (monthly, bimomthly
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing periods
for water used in excess of “ho monthly allowance under the annual mindmam
charge. When meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will be
computed by doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic foot to
which each block rate 43 applicable on 2 monthly basis. . '

2. The opening Bill for metered service y OXcopt upon conversion from
flat rate service, shall be the established annual minimum charge for the
service. Wkere initial service is established pfter the first Cay of any
year, the portien of such anmual charge applicable to the current year shall
bo detormined by multiplying the anmual charge by one throe-hundred-sixty-Lifta
(1/365) of the mmber of days remaining in the calemdar year. The balance
of tho payment of tho fnftlel annual charge shall be credited against the
chorges for the succeeding ammmal period. If sexvice Ls not contizued for
at loast ope yosr after the date of imitial service, no refund of the
initial anpual charges skall be due tke customer. S -




A. 47647 ds

APPENDIY A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 24R
ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all f£lat rate residential water service furnished on
an nannual tasis. | - ”

TERRITORY

The ares lmown as Tract No. 367, and vieinity, located about 5 miles
northeast of Three Rivers, Tulare County. B

RATES

Per Service Connéction
Per Yoor:

For & single-family residential wmit, o .
mcludingpremses [LE R N R N RN FRENFEENEE NN EWW RN FE RS $ 72.00’

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rate applies to ;ﬁervice conpections pot larger than
ono inch in diemeter.

2. Al service not covered by the above classification shall be
furnisked on a meteroed basis. o

3. Tor sorvice covercd by the above ¢lescification, if the wtility so
elocts, a metor shall be instelled and service provided under Schedulo
No. 1A, Anmual Germeral Motered Service, effective as of the first dey of the
following calendar monthk. Where the flat rate charge for z pericd bas been
pail in advance, refund of the prorated difference betwoen such £lat rate

payment and tho minimum meter charge for the same period shall be made on
or before that day. , :

4. The anmual {lat rate charge applies to service during tho 12-momth
poriod commencing Jepuary 1 and is due in advance. If a permanont rosident
of the arca has been & customer of the utility for at least 12 months, he
moy elect, at the boginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated £lat rate
charges in advance at intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimonthly
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's estpblishoed billing poriods.

(Continued)




Ao L7647 ds/icas

Schedule No. 2AR

ANNUAT, RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued) ,

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

5. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established
ancual, £flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is
estoblished aftor the first day of any year, the portion of such annual
chasge applicalbie 10 the current yeer shall be determined by maltiplying
the ennual cherge by one three hundred sixty-fifth (1/365) of the rumber
of deys remaining in the calondar year. The balance of tho payment of the
izitial annual charge chall De credited against the charges for the
succoceding anzual period. If service 13 not continued for at least ome year

aftor the date of initial service, no refund of the initisl annual charges
sball be due the custoner. L ‘ ' '




